CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R____

2023 FOUNDERS DAY PARADE

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, FINDING THAT THE FOUNDERS DAY PARADE SCHEDULED TO BE HELD ON FRIDAY, APRIL 28, 2023, IN AND NEAR THE CITY, SERVES A VALID AND LEGITIMATE PUBLIC PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY'S SUPPORT OF AND COOPERATION WITH THE EVENT.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dripping Springs ("The City") is the sponsor of an event known as *Founders Day Parade* on April 28, 2023 ("the Event"); and,
- **WHEREAS,** the City needs the cooperation of the Texas Department of Transportation ("TXDOT") in the temporary closure of a portion of U.S. Highway 290 for the Event; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council finds and determines that the Event serves a valid and legitimate public purpose; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the City, in recognition of the public purpose of the Event, wishes to ensure the safety and convenience of the traveling public, and ensure that the closure of the State right-of-way will be performed within the State's requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Dripping Springs City Council:

- *I.* The City Council hereby declares its support for, and cooperation with, the 2023 *Founders Day Parade*.
- 2. The City Council requests that TXDOT approve and facilitate the temporary closure of a portion of U.S. Highway 290, specifically a portion of the westbound lanes from the intersection of Highway 290 and Ranch Road 12 to Sportsplex Drive, for the purposes of the event.
- 3. The City Council authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute on behalf of the City an Agreement for the Temporary Closure of State Right of Way.
- 4. The City Council directs City Staff to work with TXDOT for transfer of any necessary documentation.
- 5. The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

VED THIS 7 th DAY OF MARCH 2023, by a vote bstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Spring	
CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:	
Mayor, Bill Foulds, Jr.	
ATTEST:	
Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary	